

GARY J. MENNITT

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Supreme Court of the State of New York

Appellate Division – First Department

Case No.
2023-06011

In the Matter of the Application of

WYTHE BERRY LLC, THE WILLIAM VALE HOTEL LLC, THE
WILLIAM VALE FNB LLC and NORTH 12 PARKING LLC,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order Staying Arbitration Pursuant to Article 75 of
the CPLR,

- *against* -

YOEL GOLDMAN,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT

GARY J. MENNITT
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6797
Tel.: 212 -698-3500
gary.mennitt@dechert.com

Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 655683/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Trial Court Properly Declined to Stay the Ongoing Arbitration Because Appellants’ Managing Member Agreed “On Behalf” of Appellants to Resolve Disputes According to the Broad Arbitration Clause in the Wythe Berry LLC Operating Agreement	15
A. Appellants’ Managing Member, Zelig Weiss, Bound the Appellants to Arbitrate by Signing the Side Agreement on Their Behalf	16
B. Wythe Berry is Also Bound to Arbitrate by the Plain Terms of the Arbitration Provision in its Amended Operating Agreement.....	20
C. Appellants Have Not Identified a “Course of Dealing” That Changes the Meaning of the Arbitration Agreement and, In Any Event, Did Not Raise a “Course of Dealing” Argument Below	23
II. The Trial Court Applied Settled New York Law and Properly Deferred to a Panel of AAA Arbitrators Who Have Been Dealing with the Same Underlying Dispute for Well Over a Year	26
A. Goldman Did Not Waive Arbitration	27
B. The Appellants’ Operating Agreements’ Major Decisions Provisions Do Not Nullify or Limit the Agreement to Arbitrate	28
i. This Arbitration Agreement Does Not Exclude Any Disputes.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
ii. There is No Condition Precedent to this Arbitration Agreement	31
iii. Even if there Were an Applicable Condition Precedent, Appellants Should Be Estopped from Relying on It	34
C. The Petition Is Independently Defective Because, Even on Appellants’ Cramped Reading of the Arbitration Agreement, Claims and Disputes Being Pursued in the Arbitration Are Excluded from the “Major Decisions” Provision at Issue	35
D. New York Law Does Not Allow Arbitration Provisions to be Used to Shield Disloyal Fiduciaries from Their Obligations (Here, Zelig Weiss, Appellants’ Managing Member).....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of 166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 88 (1991)	14
<i>ADC Orange, Inc. v. Coyote Acres, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 484 (2006)	34, 35
<i>All Metro Health Care Servs. v. Edwards</i> , 2008 WL 6691289 (June 18, 2008)	33
<i>Anagnostopoulous v. Union Tpk. Mgmt.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dep't 2002)	33
<i>Application of Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 35 (1st Dep't 1993)	32
<i>AutoOne Ins. Co. v. Negron</i> , 148 A.D.3d 534 (1st Dep't 2017)	26
<i>Berman v. Tierra Real Est. Grp., LLC</i> , 23 Wash. App. 2d 387, 392 (2022)	23
<i>Brodsky v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't 2013)	26
<i>Cortazar v. Tomasino</i> , 211 A.D.3d 677 (2d Dep't 2022)	21
<i>Denihan v. Denihan</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 307 (1974)	27
<i>Dentons US LLP v. Zhang</i> , 211 A.D.3d 631 (1st Dep't 2022)	15, 16
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Cardtronics, LP</i> , 54 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep't 2008)	14

<i>Emcee Personnel v. Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP</i> , 269 A.D.2d 353 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	29
<i>Federated Adjustment Co. v. Sobie</i> , 90 A.D.2d 806 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19
<i>Forty Cent. Park S., Inc. v. Anza</i> , 130 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep’t 2015)	21
<i>Goldman v. Weiss</i> , No. 653186/2022, 2023 WL 3062155 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 2023)	10, 15, 16
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Recs., Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....	25
<i>Hanover Ins. Grp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2013 NY Slip Op 32125(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2013)	24
<i>Hoffman v. Finger Lakes Instrumentation, LLC</i> , 7 Misc.3d 179 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cty. 2005)	22
<i>Jannace v. Boeggeman</i> , 165 Misc.2d 960 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Cty. 1995)	20, 21
<i>Matter of John W. Cowper Co., Inc.</i> , 72 A.D.2d 934 (4th Dep’t 1979).....	26, 36
<i>Lane v. Abel-Bey</i> , 70 A.D.2d 838 (1st Dep’t 1979)	22
<i>Latham Land I, LLC v. TGI Friday’s, Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1327 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Lau v. Lazar</i> , 130 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep’t 2015)	21
<i>Matter of Lavar C.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 36 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	34

<i>Mapinfo Corp. v Spatial Re-Eng'g Consultants,</i> 02-CV-1008 DRH, 2006 WL 2811816 (N.D.N.Y Sept. 28, 2006).....	24
<i>MHR Capital Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc.,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 640 (2009).....	31
<i>Miriam Osborn Mem'l Home Ass'n v. Kreisler Borg Florman Gen.</i> <i>Const. Co.,</i> 306 A.D.2d 533 (2d Dep't 2003).....	30
<i>Morlee Sales Corp. v. Manufacturers Trust Co.,</i> 9 N.Y.2d 16 (1961).....	29
<i>MPEG LA, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.,</i> 166 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep't 2018).....	14
<i>Mullany v. Munchkin Enters., Ltd.,</i> 69 A.D.3d 1271 (3d Dep't 2010).....	31
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Intern. Ass'n Loc. 38,</i> 351 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Museum of City of New York v. Loc. 1665,</i> 2004 WL 5363255 (Oct. 6, 2004).....	33
<i>Radziewsky v. Macmillan, Inc.,</i> 170 A.D.2d 400 (1st Dep't 1991).....	27
<i>Revis v. Schwartz,</i> 192 A.D.3d 127 (2d Dep't 2020).....	19
<i>Rio Algom, Inc. v. Sammi Steel Co.,</i> 168 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep't 1990).....	14
<i>Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v Ceppos,</i> 46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978).....	24
<i>Segal v. Cooper,</i> 49 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2008).....	39
<i>Silverman v. Benmor Coats, Inc.,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 299 (1984).....	36

<i>Matter of Smith Barney Shearson Inc. v Sacharow</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 39 (1997)	14
<i>Stark v. Molod Spitz DeSantis & Stark, P.C.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 59 (2007)	27
<i>Stillman v. Stillman</i> , 80 A.D.2d 356 (1st Dep’t 1981)	37
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arb. Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>TIC Holdings, LLC v. HR Software Acquisitions Grp., Inc.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 2003)	38
<i>Unisys Corp. v Hercules Inc.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 365 (1st Dep’t 1996)	24
<i>United Nations Dev. Corp. v. Norkin Plumbing</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 358 (1978)	32
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	25
Statutes	
New York Limited Liability Company Law § 417	38
UCC 1-205	24
Other Authorities	
CPLR § 7503(b)	11
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 30:25 (4th ed. 2020)	19
<i>Goldman v. Rose Castle Redevelopment II LLC, et al.</i> , Index No. 510224/2021 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2021)	25
<i>Goldman v. Weiss</i> , Index No. 653186/2022 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2022)	9, 10, 11

Wythe Berry Fee Owner LLC v. Wythe Berry LLC et al,
Index No. 514152/2021 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2021)24
